

plane of the central indole ring [dihedral angle  $15.1(2)^\circ$ ], with an average separation of  $3.528 \text{ \AA}$ .

### References

- FEHSKE, K. J., MÜLLER, W. E. & WOLLERT, U. (1979). *Biochim. Biophys. Acta*, **577**, 346–359.
- International Tables for X-ray Crystallography* (1974). Vol. IV. Birmingham: Kynoch Press.
- ISHIDA, T. (1979). Dissertation, Faculty of Pharmaceutical Science, Osaka Univ., pp. 109–113.
- MAIN, P., HULL, S. E., LESSINGER, L., GERMAIN, G., DECLERCQ, J. P. & WOOLFSON, M. M. (1978). *MULTAN 78. A System of Computer Programs for the Automatic Solution of Crystal Structures from X-ray Diffraction Data*. Univ. of York, England, and Louvain, Belgium.
- OGAWA, K., TAGO, K., ISHIDA, T. & TOMITA, K. (1980). *Acta Cryst.* **B36**, 2096–2099.
- PRÜTZ, W. A., BUTLER, J., LAND, E. J. & SWALLOW, A. J. (1980). *Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun.* **96**, 408–414.
- TAMURA, K., WAKAHARA, A., FUJIWARA, T. & TOMITA, K. (1974). *Bull. Chem. Soc. Jpn.* **47**, 2682–2685.
- The Universal Crystallographic Computing System* (1979). Library of Programs, Osaka Univ. Computing Center.
- WINFIELD, M. E. (1965). *J. Mol. Biol.* **12**, 600–611.

## SHORT COMMUNICATION

*Contributions intended for publication under this heading should be expressly so marked; they should not exceed about 1000 words; they should be forwarded in the usual way to the appropriate Co-editor; they will be published as speedily as possible.*

*Acta Cryst.* (1981). **B37**, 2120

**Room- and high-pressure neutron structure determination of tetrathiafulvalene–7,7,8,8-tetracyano-*p*-quinodimethane (TTF–TCNQ). Thermal expansion and isothermal compressibility. Errata.** By ALAIN FILHOL, *Laboratoire de Cristallographie et de Physique Cristalline, LA CNRS n° 144, Université de Bordeaux I, 351 cours de la Libération, 33405 Talence, France and Institut Laue–Langevin, 156X Centre de Tri, 38042 Grenoble CEDEX, France*, GEORGES BRAVIC, JACQUES GAULTIER and DANIEL CHASSEAU, *Laboratoire de Cristallographie et de Physique Cristalline, LA CNRS n° 144, Université de Bordeaux I, 351 cours de la Libération, 33405 Talence, France and CHRISTIAN VETTIER, Institut Laue–Langevin, 156X Centre de Tri, 38042 Grenoble CEDEX, France*

(Received 16 October 1981)

### Abstract

Three errors in the paper by Filhol, Bravic, Gaultier, Chasseau & Vettier [*Acta Cryst.* (1981), **B37**, 1225–1235] are corrected. On page 1230, right-hand column, line 7 should read: 'In fact the C(2)···N(2) distance given in Table 6 of Kistenmacher *et al.* (1974) and wrongly used by Chasseau *et al.* (1978), is clearly not in the above directions. It is thus of importance for the discussion below to note the

following point: the C(2)–H···N(2) distance referred to by these latter authors is in error (3.36 instead of 3.53 Å) and this hydrogen bond does not exist at room pressure and temperature'. In Table 6, line N(2)···D(2): the values 1.00 and 0.94 (2) should be replaced by 2.62 and 2.59 (2) respectively. In the caption of Fig. 7 the expression for  $\alpha_i$  should read  $\alpha_i = (1/l_i)(dl_i/dT)$ .

All information is given in the *Abstract*.